

No. 17-127

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Stephen V. Kolbe, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr., Governor, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW ENFORCEMENT
GROUPS AND STATE AND LOCAL FIREARMS
RIGHTS GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(*AMICI* LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)**

C. D. MICHEL
CLINTON B. MONFORT
SEAN BRADY
ANNA MARIE BARVIR
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 EAST OCEAN BLVD.
SUITE 200
LONG BEACH, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

DAN M. PETERSON*
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
SUITE 403
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
(703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

*Counsel of Record

August 25, 2017

The following law enforcement groups and state and local firearms rights groups are *amici curiae* in this case: Western States Sheriffs' Association, California State Sheriffs' Association, International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association, Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund, Law Enforcement Action Network, Law Enforcement Alliance of America, International Association of Law Enforcement Firearms Instructors, Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, California Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc., CRPA Foundation, Connecticut Citizens Defense League, Delaware State Sportsmen's Association, Gun Owners' Action League Massachusetts, Gun Owners of California, Gun Owners of Vermont, Hawaii Rifle Association, Idaho State Rifle & Pistol Association, Illinois State Rifle Association, League of Kentucky Sportsmen, Louisiana Shooting Association, Michigan Rifle & Pistol Association, Missourians for Personal Safety, Missouri Sport Shooting Association, Montana Rifle & Pistol Association, North Carolina Rifle & Pistol Association, Nevada Firearms Coalition, New Mexico Shooting Sports Association, New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Texas State Rifle Association, Vermont Federation of Sportsmen's Clubs, Vermont State Rifle & Pistol Association, Virginia Shooting Sports Association, and Western Missouri Shooters Alliance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S <i>EN BANC</i> OPINION APPLIED A CONSTITUTIONAL TEST THAT IS THE REVERSE OF THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>HELLER</i>	6
II. THE SEMIAUTOMATIC RIFLES BANNED BY MARYLAND ARE NOT “WEAPONS OF WAR” AND ARE NOT “EXCEPTIONALLY LETHAL”	10
A. The difference between fully automatic rifles and semiautomatic rifles is fundamental.....	10
B. The rifles banned by Maryland are in fact not “weapons of war”	13

C. The banned rifles are not
“exceptionally lethal”.....13

III. THE FIREARMS BANNED BY
MARYLAND ARE SUITABLE
FOR HOME DEFENSE AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES.....17

IV. THE BANNED FIREARMS ARE
RARELY USED IN CRIME AND ARE
NOT USED DISPROPORTIONATELY
IN MASS SHOOTINGS.....20

V. THE FIREARMS BANNED BY
MARYLAND ARE NOT USED
DISPROPORTIONATELY IN SHOOTINGS
OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1027	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	25

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const., Amend. II	4, 6, 7, 8, 10
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	11
2 Code of Colo. Reg. 406-2:203(A)(1)	17
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-403(c)(1)	12
4 Va. Admin. Code 15-270-10	17
Wash. Admin. Code 220-414-020(1)(c)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Assault and Battle Rifles”
at <http://www.military-today.com/firearms.htm>13
- Bonderman, Judith, *In Search of Justice: Compensation for Victims of Assault Weapon Violence*, 20 PRODUCT SAFETY & LIABILITY REP. (June 26, 1992)15
- Committee on the Judiciary, Report to Accompany H.R. 4926, Report 103-489, 103d Cong., Second Sess. (1994).....14
- DEP’T OF THE ARMY, FM 3-22.9, RIFLE MARKSMANSHIP: M16-/M4-SERIES WEAPONS 2-1 (2008)16
- EDWARD C. EZELL, SMALL ARMS OF THE WORLD: A BASIC MANUAL OF SMALL ARMS (12th ed. 1990)13
- FBI UCR (2015) (Expanded Homicide Data Table 8, *Murder Victims by Weapon, 2011–2015*).....20, 21
- FBI UCR (2015) (Table 20, *Murder by State, Types of Weapons*)21
- FBI UCR (2015) (Table 28, Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed, Type of Weapon, 2006–2015).....25, 26

Follman, Mark et al., More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines, <i>Mother Jones</i> (Feb. 27, 2013).....	21, 24
Krouse, William J. and Richardson, Daniel J., Congressional Research Service, <i>Mass Murder with Firearms: Incidents and Victims 1999-2013</i> (Jul. 30, 2015).....	22, 23
Massachusetts Municipal Police Training Committee, BASIC FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR COURSE: PATROL RIFLE (2007).....	18
McNamara, Joseph D., <i>The Need for Gun Control: Developing a Rational, National Firearms Policy</i> , THE POLICE CHIEF (Mar. 1988)	15
NSSF, MODERN SPORTING RIFLE (MSR) COMPREHENSIVE CONSUMER REPORT (2013).....	19
Siebel, Brian J., <i>Assault Weapons: “Mass Produced Mayhem”</i> (2008)	15
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4 th ed. 2006)	7
